

**CNR No. DLST01-014748-2025
T.P. CRL 70/2025
KISHOR Vs. STATE AND ORS**

14.03.2026

File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday as per Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.1/DHC dated 27.02.2026 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and cases fixed for 02.03.2026 are taken up today.

Present:- Sh. S.D. Windlesh, Ld. Counsel for the Applicant via video conferencing.

Heard. Perused.

Assistant Ahlmad has reported that steps have not been taken on behalf of the applicant for issuance of notice to respondents despite order of date 04.02.2026.

Even earlier despite order of date 02.12.2025, steps were not taken on behalf of the applicant for issuance of notice to respondents for 24.01.2026.

In this fact of the matter, there appears no reason to grant any further opportunity, as prayed by counsel for applicant via video conferencing, for taking of steps for issuance of notice to respondents.

The transfer application is dismissed for non prosecution.

TCR be sent back to Ld. Trial Court.

File be consigned to Record Room.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)**